in contravention of the terms of insurance. The other points 

raised in Appeal are; the granting of 50% as future prospects 

which according to the Appellant is incorrect as the deceased 

was not a permanent employee. Further, disgruntlement also 

ensues on account of the granting of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 

twenty five thousand) only, to the Claimants as funeral 

expenses of the deceased.  

2. The above discontentment emanates in a prayer for 

setting aside the judgment of the Motor Accidents Claims 

Tribunal, East Sikkim at Gangtok (for short 'learned Tribunal') 

being MACT Case No. 10 of 2015 (Mrs. Aruna Dhakal and two 

others v. The Branch Manager, National Insurance Co. Ltd. 

and another) dated 06.12.2016, by which a total sum of 

Rs.14,03,900/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs, three thousand and 

nine hundred) only, was awarded as compensation to the 

three Claimants before the learned Tribunal.  

3. The Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 herein were the 

Claimants No. 1, 2 and 3 and Respondent No. 4 was the 

Opposite Party No. 2 before the learned Tribunal.

[...]

Appellant herein was the Opposite Party No. 1 before the 

learned Tribunal. They shall be referred to in their order of 

appearance before this Court.  

4. Before the learned Tribunal, the Respondents No. 1, 2 

and 3 sought compensation of an amount of Rs.15,89,800/- 

(Rupees fifteen lakhs, eighty nine thousand and eight 

hundred) only, on account of the death of the husband of the 

Respondent No. 1 and father of Respondents No. 2 and 3, in a 

motor vehicle accident at 23:00 Hrs at Khanigaon under 

Rangpo Police Station, East Sikkim on 02.04.2015, in which 

the victim was travelling along with Respondent No.

[...]

causing in the instantaneous death of the victim and injuries 

on the survivor, Respondent No. 2. The learned Tribunal, on 

careful consideration of the evidence and the documents on 

record concluded that the Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 were 

entitled to compensation of Rs.14,03,900/- (Rupees fourteen 

lakhs, three thousand and nine hundred) only, as against the 

claim of Rs.15,89,800/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs, eighty nine 

thousand and eight hundred) only, put forth by them. The 

Appellant was ordered to pay the compensation. 

5. Learned Counsel for the Appellant while reiterating the 

averments made in his Appeal, submitted before this Court,  

that the Driving Licence  (in “Category T”) of the driver

[...]

Licence was valid amongst other considerations ought to be 

set aside. It was also contended that the deceased was a 

worker in a nursery and employed on Muster Roll and not 

permanently, therefore,  the learned Tribunal was in error in 

granting 50% of monthly income of Rs.6,600/- (Rupees six 

thousand and six hundred) only, as future prospects while 

computing the compensation. Also that the learned Tribunal 

erred in granting Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) 

only, for funeral expenses. No reason however was set forth in 

support of this contention. 

6. Per contra the arguments advanced by learned Counsel 

for the Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 were since the Licence was 

issued for a Light Motor Vehicle, therefore, the driver was

[...]

deceased victim was below 40 years, there must be an 

addition of 50% to the annual income of the deceased while 

computing future prospects. That, for funeral expenses, the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court in Rajesh and Others vs. Rajbir Singh and 

Others9 has specifically laid down that an amount of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, is to be 

computed for the said purpose.  

7. I have heard in extenso and considered the rival  

submissions of learned Counsel for the parties. I have also 

perused the documents and evidence on record.  

8. The question that requires consideration by this Court

[...]

the Certificate of Registration. Hence, the driver had the 

requisite Licence to drive the vehicle in accident.  

14

(2004) 1 ACC 1 (SC) 

18. Coming to the question of the learned Tribunal having 

added 50% of the Monthly Income of Rs.6,600/- (Rupees six 

thousand and six hundred) only, as future prospects, it needs 

no reiteration that in Shashikala’s case (supra), the Hon‟ble 

Supreme Court has specifically laid down that in the case of 

self-employed or persons with fixed wages in case the 

deceased victim was below forty years there must be an

[...]

Add Loss of estate                                                                            Rs.2,500.00             

Add Loss of consortium                                                                     Rs.5,000.00 

Add Non-pecuniary damages                                                           Rs.25,000.00 

Total         Rs.13,24,700.00 

(Rupees thirteen lakhs, twenty four thousand and seven hundred) only. 

23. The Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 shall be entitled to 

simple interest @ 9% per annum on the above amount with 

effect from the date of filing of the Claim Petition before the 

learned Tribunal, until its full realisation. 

24. The Appellant is directed to pay the awarded amount to